CYBORG BODY AS COMMODITY CULTURE
OF POST — HUMAN ENTITIES ON THE MOVIE

(Semiotic analysis to the construction of cyborg culture and

Its' articulation in The "I, Robot" movie's simulation)

WRITTEN BY:
NALENDRA ALIM
20010530153

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION STUDIES
SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCE FACULTY
UNIVERSITAS MUHAMMADIYAH YOGYAKARTA
2006



LEGALIZATION

Hereby we legalize this project on behalf of Examiners Team (Tim Penguji
Skripsi) Department of Communication Studies Faculty of Soctal and Political
Science University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta

Day : Monday

Date: October 2, 2006

Time; 12.30 pm

Place; | akuraiory A of Communication Studies
I"“.F‘loor. Ki Bapus Hadikusumo Building, UMY

Legalized by:

Coordinator of Hranuoer

1 Hastutt N. Fochighas, 5.80s, M8




PREFACE

r Ascalemacalatkum, Warronvaatullohiwabarakatuh

Alhamdulillahirobbil’alamin, first of all I would like to say thank God the

only one Allah S W.T the most merciful and graceful for disposing my
- projectfinished. Praise to the prophet Muhammad S.A. W for being my guide in
leading this life.

Running this project of research entitled “Cyborg Body as Commodity
Culture of Post-Human Entities on The Movie” is indeed making me 1o be the one
who has the willing to contribute knowledge and thoughts that I have already
learnt. This will never be released unless there are helps out there from school that
I went Department of Communication Studies, Faculty of Social and Political
Science, University of Muhamimadiyah Yogyakarta. Therefore 1 would like to
thank for:

1. Rector of University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Mr. Dr. Khoirudin
Bashori.

2. Head of Social and Political Science Faculty at University of
Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Mr. Bambang Eka C.W., S.IP, M.Si.

3. Head of Departjment of Communication Studies and as the first guide of

my research Mrs. Tri Hastuti N. Rochimah, S.Sos, M.Si.

4. Another guide Mr. Fajar Junaedi, S.Sos, MLSi.



5. Mr. Fajar Igbal, S.IP, M.Si as the examiner of my research.

6. All lecturers and staffs of the Department of Communication Studies.

7. Cyberculture Reader as one of the greatest reference fo the reader digest 1

have ever read and the inspiring movie “I, Robot™.
8. Finally, the inspinng semioticians in all over the wolrd.
Recognizing no research is perfect, I hope this project will be usefull for me,

myself, communication studies which concern m semtotic analysis and other
researchers especially that interested in analyzing cyborgian movie. Thank you.

wiassalamutalalkuvawarohmatullahiwabarokatuh

Yogyakarta, October 10, 2006

Nalendra Alim



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

LEGALIZATION

DEDICATION

WISE WORD

PREFACE

CREDIT TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF PICTURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
THE RESEACRH QUESTIONS
THE RESEARCH OBIJECTIVE
THE BENEFIT OF RESEARCH

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

m Y 0w >

I. Media Culture as Background Theory in
Dialectical With Film Studies
2. The Frankfurt School Approach

3. The Discourse of Political Value in The Movie

ix

i
il

iv

vii

X
xXii
Xii
xii

Xiil

30
30
31

32

32
36

40



4. Visual Culture in Dialectical to Representation

Image on the Movie
5. The Commodity Fetishism of Visual
Culture in The Movie
6. The Social Construction of Reality in The Movie
7. Constructing Cyborg Image: Between Science Fiction Creature
and Cybernetic Reality as Commodity of Techno-Culture
F. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
1. The Data Collecting Techmgues
2. The Data Techniques Analyses
G. THE ORGANIZATION OF RESEARCH
| CHAPTER II: THE HISTORY OF CYBORGIAN MOVIE
A. BRIEF HISTORY OF SCIENCE FICTION IN
ILLUSTRATING THE CYBORG CULTURE
B. THE POLITICS OF CYBORG CULTURE AS

POSTHUMAN ENTITY

CHAPTER III: THE DISCOVERY OF “], ROBOT”

A. SYNOPSIS OF THE “1, ROBOT” MOVIE

B. THE AUTO BIOGRAPHY
1. The Press Conference of “I, Robot” Movie
2. The “], Robot” Movie Making and The Stars

C. FOUNDATION OF NOVEL

46

51

53

57

82
83

88

90

100

113
115
115
118

123



CHAPYER 1V: THE MOVIE’S ANALYZES

A. THE OVERVIEW OF ANALYZES
B. THE DATA ANALYZES
1. Package
2. A Brief Synopsis
3. “L Robot” Movie Analyzes
a) The Construction of Cyborg Culture as
Black masculine power
b} The Construction of Post-human’s Cyborg Body
as cyberpunk culture’s commodification
CHAPTER V: CLOSING
A. CONCLUSION
B. SUGESTION
ATTACHMENT
DVD COVER “I, Robot”

REFERENCES

145
147
149
149

150

151

169

192

194

Xiv

Xv



Figure 11 B.1
Figure [II B.2

Table F 2.1
Table F 2.2
Table IV B.1

Picture 4.a.1
Picture 4.a.2
Picture 4.a.3
Picture 4.a.4
Picture 4.a.5
Picture 4.2.6
Picture 4.b.1
Picture 4.b.2
Picture 4.b.3

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF PICTURE

xi1

115
122

87
38
148

151
153
158
160
164
167
170
178
185



ABSTRACT

By the late twentieth century, Science Fiction (SF) has become the new
social discourse in constructing cyborg culture as a hybrid icon. Before analyzing
SF, we should recognize the similarity as well as the difference between
cyberpunk narrative and SF as proposed by Kellner’s notion of Media Culture
discourse which explores the SF world in dialectical with postmodem issues.
Indeed, SF studies became generic in the cinema analyses due to the influence of
late capitalism of mass media. In this sense, we will analyze “I, Robot™ by
mapping the Reinventing Film Studies as the background theory. It will be
dialectical with Frankfurt School to examine the ideological value in the movie
which has already functioned as both cinema apparatus and entertainment mass
medium. Furthermore the movie will construct the social reality to the many
spectators. Indeed, SF has established the notion of cyborg icon construction as
both a fictional creature and cyberculture realify. Thus discourse become the
crucial issue due to the Hollywood’s hegemony in constructing cyborg image will
be the post-colonial tool in the globalization era. However, Semiotic method of
Rolland Barthes is used to examine the ideological value and the myths of “I,
Robot”. Meanwhile, cyberpunk fiction and SF which were composed historically
will explore the cyborg construction based on its strategy and the narrative.
Recognizing that “I, Robot” was suggested by the Asimov’s trilogy, we should
explore to the discovery. It is an example of Postmodern SF which has portrayed
the cyborg culture construction in the sense of religious value of Jewish
Christianity and constructing the domination of paleosymbolism. What comes
next in “I, Robot™?



