# CYBORG BODY AS COMMODITY CULTURE OF POST – HUMAN ENTITIES ON THE MOVIE

(Semiotic analysis to the construction of cyborg culture and Its' articulation in The "I, Robot" movie's simulation)



WRITTEN BY: NALENDRA ALIM 20010530158

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION STUDIES SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCE FACULTY UNIVERSITAS MUHAMMADIYAH YOGYAKARTA 2006

#### **LEGALIZATION**

Hereby we legalize this project on behalf of Examiners Team (Tim Penguji Skripsi) Department of Communication Studies Faculty of Social and Political Science University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta

Day: Monday

Date: October 2, 2006

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Laboratory A of Communication Studies

1<sup>th</sup> Floor, Ki Bagus Hadikusumo Building, UMY

Legalized by:

Coordinator of Examiner

Tri Hastuti N. Fochiman, S. Sos, M.Si

Examiner

Fajar Junaedi, S.Sos, M.Si

-

Faiar Jobal, S.Sos, M.Si

### **PREFACE**

Assalamu'alaikum Warrohmatullohiwabarakatuh

Alhamdulillahirobbil'alamin, first of all I would like to say thank God the only one Allah S.W.T the most merciful and graceful for disposing my projectfinished. Praise to the prophet Muhammad S.A.W for being my guide in leading this life.

Running this project of research entitled "Cyborg Body as Commodity

Culture of Post-Human Entities on The Movie" is indeed making me to be the one who has the willing to contribute knowledge and thoughts that I have already learnt. This will never be released unless there are helps out there from school that I went Department of Communication Studies, Faculty of Social and Political Science, University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta. Therefore I would like to thank for:

- Rector of University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Mr. Dr. Khoirudin Bashori.
- Head of Social and Political Science Faculty at University of Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Mr. Bambang Eka C.W., S.IP, M.Si.
- Head of Departiment of Communication Studies and as the first guide of my research Mrs. Tri Hastuti N. Rochimah, S.Sos, M.Si.
- 4. Another guide Mr. Fajar Junaedi, S.Sos, M.Si.

- 5. Mr. Fajar Iqbal, S.IP, M.Si as the examiner of my research.
- 6. All lecturers and staffs of the Department of Communication Studies.
- 7. Cyberculture Reader as one of the greatest reference to the reader digest I have ever read and the inspiring movie "I, Robot".
- 8. Finally, the inspiring semioticians in all over the wolrd.

Recognizing no research is perfect, I hope this project will be usefull for me, myself, communication studies which concern in semiotic analysis and other researchers especially that interested in analyzing cyborgian movie. Thank you.

Wassalamu'alaikumwarohmatullahiwabarokatuh

Yogyakarta, October 10, 2006

Nalendra Alim

## TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE	i
LEGALIZATION	ii
DEDICATION	iii
WISE WORD	iv
PREFACE	v
CREDIT TITLE	vii
TABLE OF CONTENT	ix
LIST OF FIGURE	xii
LIST OF TABLE	xii
LIST OF PICTURE	xii
ABSTRACT	xiii
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	
A. BACKGROUND INFORMATION	1
B. THE RESEACRH QUESTIONS	30
C. THE RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	30
D. THE BENEFIT OF RESEARCH	31
E. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	32
1. Media Culture as Background Theory in	
Dialectical With Film Studies	32
2. The Frankfurt School Approach	36
3. The Discourse of Political Value in The Movie	40

4. Visual Culture in Dialectical to Representation	
Image on the Movie	46
5. The Commodity Fetishism of Visual	
Culture in The Movie	51
6. The Social Construction of Reality in The Movie	53
7. Constructing Cyborg Image: Between Science Fiction Creature	
and Cybernetic Reality as Commodity of Techno-Culture	57
F. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
1. The Data Collecting Techniques	82
2. The Data Techniques Analyses	83
G. THE ORGANIZATION OF RESEARCH	88
CHAPTER II: THE HISTORY OF CYBORGIAN MOVIE	
A. BRIEF HISTORY OF SCIENCE FICTION IN	
ILLUSTRATING THE CYBORG CULTURE	90
B. THE POLITICS OF CYBORG CULTURE AS	
POSTHUMAN ENTITY	100
CHAPTER III: THE DISCOVERY OF "I, ROBOT"	
A. SYNOPSIS OF THE "I, ROBOT" MOVIE	113
B. THE AUTO BIOGRAPHY	115
1. The Press Conference of "I, Robot" Movie	115
2. The "I, Robot" Movie Making and The Stars	118
C. FOUNDATION OF NOVEL	123

CHAPTER IV: THE MOVIE'S ANALYZES	
A. THE OVERVIEW OF ANALYZES	145
B. THE DATA ANALYZES	147
1. Package	149
2. A Brief Synopsis	149
3. "I, Robot" Movie Analyzes	150
a) The Construction of Cyborg Culture as	
Black masculine power	151
b) The Construction of Post-human's Cyborg Body	
as cyberpunk culture's commodification	169
CHAPTER V: CLOSING	
A. CONCLUSION	192
B. SUGESTION	194
ATTACHMENT	
DVD COVER "I, Robot"	xiv
DEFEDENCES	xv

## LIST OF FIGURE

Figure III B.1	115
Figure III B.2	122
LIST OF TA	ADI E
LISTOFT	<b>VDL</b> E
Table F 2.1	87
Table F 2.2	88
Table IV B.1	148
LIST OF PIC	CTURE
Picture 4.a.1	151
Picture 4.a.2	153
Picture 4.a.3	158
Picture 4.a.4	160
Picture 4.a.5	164
Picture 4.a.6	167
Picture 4.b.1	170
Picture 4.b.2	178
Picture 4.b.3	185

#### ABSTRACT

By the late twentieth century, Science Fiction (SF) has become the new social discourse in constructing cyborg culture as a hybrid icon. Before analyzing SF, we should recognize the similarity as well as the difference between cyberpunk narrative and SF as proposed by Kellner's notion of Media Culture discourse which explores the SF world in dialectical with postmodern issues. Indeed, SF studies became generic in the cinema analyses due to the influence of late capitalism of mass media. In this sense, we will analyze "I. Robot" by mapping the Reinventing Film Studies as the background theory. It will be dialectical with Frankfurt School to examine the ideological value in the movie which has already functioned as both cinema apparatus and entertainment mass medium. Furthermore the movie will construct the social reality to the many spectators. Indeed, SF has established the notion of cyborg icon construction as both a fictional creature and cyberculture reality. Thus discourse become the crucial issue due to the Hollywood's hegemony in constructing cyborg image will be the post-colonial tool in the globalization era. However, Semiotic method of Rolland Barthes is used to examine the ideological value and the myths of "I, Robot". Meanwhile, cyberpunk fiction and SF which were composed historically will explore the cyborg construction based on its strategy and the narrative. Recognizing that "I, Robot" was suggested by the Asimov's trilogy, we should explore to the discovery. It is an example of Postmodern SF which has portraved the cyborg culture construction in the sense of religious value of Jewish Christianity and constructing the domination of paleosymbolism. What comes next in "L Robot"?

7